MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 444.

Chapter 444.

An act to incorporate the Lincoln Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lyman Nichols, Edward Atkinson and F. Skinner Corporators. junior, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lincoln Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties Powers, and liabilities provided by the laws of this state, concerning manu- privileges, &c. facturing corporations.

Corporate

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton, wool and flax, in the city of Lewiston; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars in value; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

May hold real estate to amount of \$500,000.

Lyman Nichols is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting. SECT. 3. meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others a how called. written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved February 4, 1865.

Chapter 445.

An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Saint Croix Hall of Calais.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George Downes, Gilman D. King, Joseph A. Lee, Corporators. Samuel T. King, Amos Wilder, Levi L. Lowell and Joseph Granger, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Saint Croix Hall, for the pur- Corporate pose of owning, erecting, completing and maintaining in the city of Calais, a building with halls for private and public meetings, and rooms for public and private offices, stores, or other purposes.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

May hold real and personal estate, &c. privileģes, &c.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1865.